
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2007 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th 
September 2007. 
 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. ST. IVO OUTDOOR CENTRE:  RELEASE OF SECTION 106 
FUNDING  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Leisure Centres Co-ordinator regarding 
the funding of a scheme to extend facilities at the St Ivo Outdoor 
Centre. 
 

S Bell 
388049 

4. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF 
FUNDS  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. CULTURAL STRATEGY  (Pages 11 - 104) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services to consider the contents of the Cultural 
Strategy. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

6. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY (DRAFT)  (Pages 105 - 
106) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services 
seeking approval for the Sustainable Community Strategy. NB the 
Strategy is not included within these papers and will be 
despatched separately. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 



 
 
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  

(Pages 107 - 110) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the 
performance of the Investment Fund for the period April to August 
2007. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

8. VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMMISSIONING  (Pages 111 - 118) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services outlining a proposal to replace the existing grant aid 
allocation process with a commissioning framework linked to the 
Council’s identified community objectives. 
 
 

D Smith 
388377 

9. PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY  (Pages 119 - 132) 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) regarding the needs of older people and the services 
available to them. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

10. REPRESENTATION ON COMMITTEES/ADVISORY GROUPS   
 

 

 In light of full Council’s decision on 21st September 2007 to appoint 
Councillor Dew as Executive Councillor for Leisure Centres, the 
Cabinet may wish to review as necessary membership of the various 
committees/advisory groups to which they appoint. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

11. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 133 - 140) 
 

 

 To receive the reports of the meetings of the Safety Advisory Group 
held on 13th June and 12th September 2007. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

   
 Dated this 26 day of September 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 



 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 6 September 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L M Simpson  – Vice-Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, A Hansard, 

C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
I C Bates. 

   
    
 
 

52. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th July 2007 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

53. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

54. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/21 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a financial forecast for the period up 
to 2017/18 in terms of three assumed scenarios.  The outcome of 
deliberations by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and 
Strategic Framework) on the matter also were noted. 
 
Having regard to information contained in the report, the uncertainty 
as to the future levels of Government grant, the implications of 
possible changes to the concessionary fares scheme and the 
upcoming review of schemes in the Medium Term Plan, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
 (b) that in considering the financial forecast for the period 

ending 2017/2018 full Council’s attention be drawn to – 
 

♦  past successes in controlling spending and 
obtaining additional grant funding, the 
continuation of which it is hoped will form 
important elements in reducing future spending; 

♦  the development of five-year visions which it is 
anticipated will contribute towards additional 

Agenda Item 1

1



spending reductions and help prioritise 
proposals for service developments; and 

♦  the major uncertainty over future grant levels 
and the consequent inability to develop 
accurate plans until the three year grant levels 
are known in December. 

 

55. GREAT FEN PROJECT PARTNERSHIP   
 

 Further to Minute No. 07/48 and by way of a report by the Director of 
Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) Members considered a request by the Middle Level 
Commissioners to become a partner of the Great Fen Project 
alongside the District Council, the Environment Agency, English 
Nature and the Wildlife Trust for Cambridgeshire  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the request by Middle Level Commissioners to 

become full partners of the Great Fen Project be 
welcomed and that the Director of Operational 
Services be authorised to sign the resulting revised 
Memorandum of Agreement; and 

 
 (b) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning 
Strategy, Environment and Transport, be authorised to 
sign any future changes to the Memorandum of 
Agreement, which accord with Council Policy and do 
not prejudice the fundamental objectives of the Project.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

2



 1 

CABINET 4TH OCTOBER 2007 
 

ST. IVO OUTDOOR CENTRE:  RELEASE OF SECTION 106 FUNDING 
 

(Report by Leisure Centres Co-ordinator) 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Cabinet are reminded that an MTP scheme to develop additional 

changing accommodation at St. Ivo Outdoor Centre and Priory Park, St 
Neots to cope with increased demand, especially for junior football, was 
approved initially in 2003, with the possibility of grant from the Football 
Foundation.  Subsequently in February 2006, Cabinet were informed 
that provision had been made in Section 106 Agreements for nearby 
housing development at St Ives for contributions to be made to off-site 
development at the Outdoor Centre.  As the cost of the new facilities at 
Priory Park was higher than originally forecast, Cabinet agreed to 
allocate the whole of the MTP provision to the latter scheme and to meet 
the cost of the St Ivo scheme, net of grant from the Foundation, from the 
Section 106 receipts. 

 
1.2   The scheme at the Outdoor Centre comprises additional changing 

accommodation, new training and lecture facilities, demolition and 
relocation of the groundsman’s store to facilitate the building extension, 
additional car parking to meet increased demand and a cycle-way 
through the site to connect the new developments to the local primary 
school. 

 
1.3 Funding for the project, estimated to cost £1m, was to be met equally 

from Section 106 contributions for the developments at St. Ives Golf 
Club, Houghton Grange and Houghton Road and from grant from the 

[...]
e the facilities at the 

Outdoor Centre and generate both higher attendances and additional 
net income.  It meets several of the objectives contained in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan ‘Growing Success’ by encouraging participation in active 
leisure pursuits and providing a new cycleway, while at the same time 
maximising external funding and reducing the Council’s net expenditure. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 Cabinet therefore are 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) to approve the submission of a bid for funding from the Football 
Foundation in the sum of £1 million towards a total scheme cost of 

5



 4 

£1.5 million for the development proposed at the St Ivo Outdoor 
Centre as outlined in the report; and 

 
(b) to meet the cost of the Council’s contribution to the scheme in the 

sum of £0.5 million in advance of the receipt of Section 106 
contributions from developments at Houghton Grange, Houghton 
Road and St. Ives Golf Club allocated to this project in those 
agreements. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning permissions and Section 106 Agreements for development at Houghton 
Grange, Houghton Road and St Ives Golf Club, St Ives. 
Application for funding to Football Foundation for St Ivo Outdoor Centre scheme. 
Huntingdonshire District Council Corporate Plan. 
 
 
Contact 
Officers: 

Simon Bell – Leisure Centres Co-ordinator 
 

 ((((  01480 388049 
 

6



  
  
CABINET 4 OCTOBER 2007 
  

MEDIUM TERM PLAN 
REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS 

 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Cabinet to decide whether to 

release funds for the MTP scheme detailed in the attached annexes.  
 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Council agreed in December 2005 that, having regard to the 
implications for future spending and Council Tax levels, Directors 
review with appropriate Executive Councillors the need for 
schemes/projects included in the MTP but not yet started and that 
specific prior approval be sought and obtained 
[...]
to further develop the 
strategy. 

 
2.3    A copy of the draft strategy was later submitted to COMT, on 14th 

August, and to the Overview and Scrutiny panel (Service Delivery), on 
4th September, for comment.  

 
2.4 The key comments made by members of the Overview and Scrutiny 

panel are listed below: 

• The strategy is ambitious. The delivery involves a degree of risk as 
some aspects are dependent on the funding available. However the 
aspirational character of the strategy was endorsed as a means to 
help secure external funding. 

•  Where possible Section 106 funding should be secured to support 
the delivery of the strategy. 

• Investment in facilities and improvements in leisure infrastructure is 
needed within Huntingdonshire. 

• Accessibility is an issue in outlying rural areas of the district 
particularly with regards to transport. 

• Regard should be had to the Government’s “Youth Offer” 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

11



3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The development and implementation of a Cultural Strategy is a key   

objective of the Huntingdonshire Local Strategic Partnership. The 
strategy explores the policy context, examines existing provision as well 
as identifying a clear action plan for the coming three years. The draft 
strategy has been subject to wide consultation and has been amended 
where appropriate, to take account of relevant comments received.  The 
draft document has been used as a reference in the current review of 
the community strategy for Huntingdonshire and there will be on ongoing 
process to ensure the documents are closely linked. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Cabinet is asked to consent to the adoption and implementation of the 

Culture Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Huntingdonshire Children and Young People's Strategic Partnership, 19 July 2006  
Huntingdonshire Children and Young People's Strategic Partnership, 5 July 2007. 
 

Chris Lloyd. ( 01480 388290 Contact Officer: 

Howard Thackeray (((( 014
[...]
y and voluntary support.  The commissioning 
process also allows service objectives/outcomes to be determined at the 
outset and monitored during the life of the commissioning agreement. 

 
2.4 At the last Grant Award meeting, 26 April 2007,  the nominated Cabinet 

Members with a view to changing the present grant aid allocation 
process to a commissioning model linked to the Authority’s priorities set 
out in Growing Success and the Cambridgeshire Local Area Agreement. 

 
Growing Success priorities: 
 

♦ A clean ‘green’ attractive place; 

♦ Housing that meets local need; 

♦ Safe, vibrant and inclusive communities; 

♦ Healthy living; 

♦ Access to services and transport; and 

♦ A strong diverse economy. 
 

Agenda Item 8

111



 

 

Local Area Agreement priorities: 
 

♦ Children and Young People; 

♦ Safer and Stronger Communities; 

♦ Healthier Communities & Older People; and 

♦ Economic Development & Enterprise. 
 
2.5 The commissioning process will clearly set out: what services or 

activities the authority will wish to directly commission, a description of 
the service/activity to be provided, the key targets required for the 
service/activity and the performance indicators against which the 
service/activity provided will be monitored, plus the level of funds 
available for each area of activity. 

 
3. NEED FOR FINANCIAL SUPPORT OF VOLUNTARY SECTOR, ETC 

 
3.1 An active and vibrant voluntary and community sector is an important 

measure of social capital.  Social capital is seen as important for 
communities in counteracting any tendency toward anti-social behaviour 
or discrimination between minority groups, etc; it maintains the sense of 
‘community’.  There are also benefits for socially-active individuals as 
research shows their personal sense of well-being and content are 
increased by community participation or voluntary service.   

 
3.2 It is estimated that there are over 1,500 voluntary and community 

organisations active in Huntingd
[...]
adhere.) 

 
4.  MINIMISING THE IMPACT OF CHANGE ON SMALL VOLUNTARY 

ORGANSATIONS 
 
4.1  Moving to a commissioning model will very possibly result in a reduction 

in the number of organisations being directly supported by the Council.  
The difficulty this may pose for some small organisations who are not 
able to supply commissioned services, or who are unwilling or unable to 
form an alliance with others within the sector to fulfil some 
commissioned role, could be minimised in some cases by a minor 
alteration to the Council’s Capital Grant constraints.   

 
4.2 Historically the revenue grant aid budget has been used by small local 

voluntary and community organisations when seeking financial support 
to purchase equipment, eg computers, photocopiers etc.  These are 
capital items that could be supported through capital grant aid.  The 
present terms of reference for the capital grant aid budget are quite 
constrained, with the priorities set at: village hall, playing field and play 
areas.  Accessibility to the fund is further limited to one-off expenditure.  
If the present terms of reference for the capital grant aid budget were 
amended, this would allow these minor capital bids to be considered and 
help address any concerns that might arise from the voluntary sector 
about the changes from grant-aid to commissioning. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  Historically Huntingdonshire District Council has been able to support 

community and charity projects within Huntingdonshire.  The present 
procedure for financially supporting voluntary and community services 
and initiatives has operated for 10 years.  The existing system has 
limited the awards to funding only those bids that have been submitted.  
The commissioning process allows procurement of service to achieve 
the Council’s and/or identified community objectives; it also allows 
service objectives/outcomes to be determined at the outset and 
monitored during the life of the commissioning agreement to ensure that 
the desired outputs/outcomes are being realised for the investment. A 
commissioning approach is being promoted by the Audit Commission as 
an example of good practice. 

 
6 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
a. It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the proposal to move to a 

commissioning approach in future. 
 

113



 

 

b. It is RECOMMENDED that the terms of reference for the capital 
grant aid budget be amended to relax the eligibility criteria to allow 
a wider range of voluntary and community applications to be 
considered. 

 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Dan Smith 
 (((( 01480 388377 

 

114



 

 

Annex 1 

Annex 1 a Build social capital 

 

Priority HDC - Safe, vibrant and inclusive communities 

 LAA - Safer and stronger communities 

 

Key Target • To enable Huntingdonshire residents to take an active part in 
their community 

• To work to ensure that communities are inclusive 

 

Service 
Description 

A professional support, development and promotion service for 
the voluntary and community sector (VCS), to enable it to 
become more sustainable, enterprising and effective.  This will 
include:- 

 • Practical assistance and support, including a fundraising 
service, training and general support on governance, 
management and employment; 

 • Leadership of the sector, including taking the lead on 
initiatives to encourage and facilitate groups to network, 
merge or cluster, and common share services and facilities; 

 • Representation of the sector at strategic level, facilitating third 
sector involvement in shaping the delivery of public services; 

 • Facilitating consultation and communication, including 
providing an effective liaison function between the local 
authority and the VCS, through newsletters and consultative 
mechanisms, and enabling the views of the VCS to be 
articulated on local, regional and national policies and issues; 

 • Build the capacity of the VCS to enable them to meet 
collectively the need of their communities in ter
[...]
8 

 

132



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP held in 

Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, 
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 13 June 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors A Hansard, Mrs P A Jordan and L 

M Simpson 
Safety Representative – C Sneesby 
Officers – J Craig, P Corley, T Davidson, P 
Duerden, P France, H Lack and C Rowland. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J Davies 
and K Reynolds, K Lawson and S McKerral. 

   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 Councillor L M Simpson was elected Chairman of the Group for the 
duration of the meeting only. 
 

2. REPORT OF THE ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 The report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 7th March 
2007 was noted. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 None were received. 
 

4. ACCIDENT REPORTS   
 

 (a) District Council Employees   
 

  The Group received and noted a report by the Head of 
Human Resources and Payroll Services giving details of 12 
accidents and 2 incidents involving employees, together with 
2 accidents involving non-employees which had taken place 
since the previous meeting. 
 

 (b) Leisure Centre Employees   
 

  The Group also received a report by the Leisure Centres’ 
Health and Safety Co-ordinator detailing accidents which 
had been reported at the Leisure Centres since the last 
meeting.   
 

5. FIRE DRILL - 19TH APRIL 2007   
 

 The Group were apprised of a recent fire drill exercise undertaken on 
the 19th April 2007 at Pathfinder House.   
 
In noting the problems identified during the evacuation, Members 

Agenda Item 11

133



expressed concern with regard to employees returning to their desks 
to collect personal belongings during the drill.  The Health & Safety 
Adviser reported that it had been communicated to employees not to 
return to their desks during an evacuation and if necessary to make 
provisions for colleagues to bring a
[...]
n addressed, the process had helped 
to outline the importance of Health & Safety to centre employees 
which had had a positive impact throughout the centre as a whole. 
 

9. FUTURE INSPECTION LOCATIONS   
 

 The following schedule of safety inspections was agreed: 
 

134



23rd July 2007 – Little Paxton Pits – 9.30am 
19th September 2007 – Centenary House  
22nd November 2007 – Eastfield House – 9.00am - 12.30  
14th February 2008 – venue to be decided. 
 

10. HEALTH AND SAFETY TRAINING   
 

 The Group were acquainted by means of a report by the Head of 
Human Resources and Payroll Services with details of Health & 
Safety training courses which had been held since the previous 
meeting of the Group.  Members were acquainted with the success of 
a number of short, sharp “toolbox” talks on specific training which had 
been issued to employees in the Operations Division. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

135



136

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET                                                                    4th OCTOBER 2007 
 
 

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP 
(Report of the Advisory Group) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Advisory Group met on 12th September 2007 when Councillors J W Davies, A 

Hansard and L M Simpson were present. 
 
1.2 Also in attendance were Messrs P Corley, J Craig, P J Duerden, S Howell, Ms C 

Deller, Ms M Draper, Ms D Ingram-Hall and Mrs C D Rowland. 
 
1.3 The Staff Side were represented by Messrs K Lawson, C Sneesby and Mrs S 

McKerral. 
 
1.4 Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of Councillors 

Mrs P Jordan and K Reynolds and from Mrs G Smith. 
 
1.5 Councillor K Reynolds was elected Chairman and Mr K Lawson appointed Vice-

Chairman of the Advisory Group for the remainder of the Municipal Year.  In the 
absence of Councillor Reynolds, Mr Lawson took the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
1.6 The report of the meeting of the Advisory Group held on 13th June 2007 was 

received and noted. 

[...]
 make reference to whether the wound had been self treated/cleaned. 

 
4.3 Leisure Centres Accident Report 
 
 The Group also received a report by the Leisure Centres Health and Safety Co-

ordinator detailing accidents which had been reported at the Leisure Centres since 
the last meeting noting in particular that one accident had been reported under the 
requirements of the RIDDOR Regulations. 

 
5. HEALTH AND SAFETY TRAINING 
 
5.1 Details of Health and Safety Training Courses held since the previous meeting of 

the Group were submitted in a report by the Head of HR and Payroll Services. 
 
 

138



 
 
5.2 In response to comments received from the Advisory Group, the Health and Safety 

Adviser undertook to amend the format of the report to reflect the number of courses 
held over the quarter and the number of employees attending courses and identified 
for training. 

 
6. SAFETY INSPECTION AND NEXT MEETING 
 
6.1 The Advisory Group noted arrangements made for the next ad-hoc safety inspection 

and for their scheduled meeting on 14th November 2007. 
 
 
 

Vice-Chairman 
Mr K Lawson 

139



140

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 ST. IVO OUTDOOR CENTRE:  RELEASE OF SECTION 106 FUNDING
	4 Medium Term Plan - request for the release of funds
	5 Cultural Strategy
	Compressed Exec Summary_8 August
	Compressed Second Draft Cultural Strategy_8 August

	6 Sustainable Community Strategy (Draft)
	7 Treasury Management Investment Performance
	8 Voluntary Sector Commissioning
	9 PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH PHYSICAL ACTIVITY
	11 Safety Advisory Group
	SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP REPORT - NO DATE - REPORT OF THE ADVISORY GROUP




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 4 October 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L M Simpson – Vice Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, A 

Hansard, C R Hyams and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor I C Bates 
and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 
 

52. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th September 
2007 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice 
Chairman. 
 

53. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors Bucknell and Hyams declared personal interests in Minute 
no 07/60 by virtue of their former membership of the Luminus Group 
and the Luminus Homes (parent) board respectively. 
 

54. ST. IVO OUTDOOR CENTRE:  RELEASE OF SECTION 106 

FUNDING   
 

 By means of a report by the Leisure Centres’ Co-ordinator (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with developments in relation to a project within the Medium Term 
Plan to improve football facilities at the St Ivo Outdoor Leisure Centre. 
 
In considering the content of the report, Executive Councillors were 
advised that as a consequence of a previous commitment to a 
scheme to provide changing facilities at Priory Park, St Neots the St 
Ivo scheme would be reliant on the receipt of Section 106 
contributions and on the success of a bid to the Football Foundation 
towards the cost of a revised scheme which it was anticipated now 
also would incorporate a second synthetic football pitch with flood 
lighting.  Having considered issues surrounding the timing of the 
scheme, the opportunity to access significant external funding and the 
potential risk in funding Section 106 monies in anticipation of their 
receipt, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the submission of a bid for funding from the 
Football Foundation in the sum of £1,000,000 towards 
the cost of a scheme to improve football facilities at the 
St Ivo Outdoor Centre, as outlined in the report now 



submitted, be approved; and 
 
(b) that, subject to receipt of the funding referred to in (a) 

above, a contribution of £500,000  from the District 
Council be approved in advance of the receipt of 
Section 106 contributions from developments at 
Houghton Grange, Houghton Road and St Ives Golf 
Club. 

 

55. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF 

FUNDS: HUNTINGDON LEISURE CENTRE   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding for resurfacing of the 
synthetic pitch at Huntingdon Leisure Centre.   
 
Having been advised that the County Council had agreed to make a 
contribution of c. £24,000 towards the overall cost of the work, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the release of £71,000 towards the cost of resurfacing the 

synthetic pitch at Huntingdon Leisure Centre be approved. 
 

56. CULTURAL STRATEGY REPORT   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with the contents of a proposed Cultural 
Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 
The Cabinet were reminded that the development and implementation 
of the Cultural Strategy was a key objective of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Strategic Partnership and would be used as a reference in the 
current review of the Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire.  In 
discussing the implementation of key recommendations contained in 
the paper, Executive Councillors emphasised the significant 
contributions already made from the Council’s current budget on 
cultural objectives and reiterated that the delivery of any new 
initiatives would need to be financed from alternative funding sources. 
Having also been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) on the matter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Cultural Strategy for Huntingdonshire be 

approved. 
 

57. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/66 and by way of report by the Head of 
Policy and Strategic Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet, were acquainted with the contents of a 
draft revised Sustainable Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire 
which sets out arrangements for involving partners and stakeholders, 



including the business and voluntary sectors, in the process of 
improving the economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the 
District.   
 
In discussing the six strategic themes within the Strategy, Executive 
Councillors – 
 
• noted revised versions of the elements relating to Children and 

Young People and to the Environment; and 
• requested the inclusion of appropriate references to the 

development of effect transport networks to meet the demands of 
the area, improved recreational facilities for young people, 
improvements in road safety for children and the guided bus 
network.  

 
Having noted the work in progress and that the next stage of the 
strategy’s development would be the refinement of the specific 
objectives and action planning, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the contents of the report be noted and an updated 
version of the Sustainable Community Strategy submitted to 
a future meeting.  

 

58. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period April to August 2007 
by external fund managers in the matter of the investment of the 
Council’s capital receipts and the decision taken to reduce the 
number of fund managers to one. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

59. VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMMISSIONING   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental & 
Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which outlined a proposal to replace the existing grant 
aid allocation process with a commissioning framework linked to the 
Council’s identified community objectives. 
 
Having recognised the benefits of introducing a system whereby 
service objectives would be determined at the outset and monitored 
throughout the life of the commissioning agreement to ensure that the 
desired outcomes were being realised, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Council’s existing grant aid allocation be 
replaced a the commissioning approach; and 

 
(b) that the terms of reference for the capital grant aid 



budget be amended to relax the eligibility criteria to 
allow a wider range of voluntary and community 
applications to be considered. 

 

60. PROMOTING BETTER HEALTH IN OLDER PEOPLE THROUGH 

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/59 consideration was given to a report by 
the Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) outlining the 
operational and financial implications of participation by the Council of 
providing enhanced services in the District for older people. 
 
In discussing the development of the Council’s services and the 
potential for a pilot programme of exercise for older people, supported 
by the Luminus Group, Executive Members requested further 
clarification as to the associated budget provision requirements and 
the anticipated cost to the Council whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to clarification of the Council’s financial 

commitment to support a pilot programme of exercise for older 
people in the sum of £5,400 the recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) outlined in 
paragraph 3 of the report now submitted be approved. 

 

61. REPRESENTATION ON COMMITTEES/ADVISORY GROUPS   
 

 Following on from Councillor D B Dew’s appointment as Executive 
Councillor for Leisure Centres and having reviewed membership of 
various committees/advisory groups, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor Dew be appointed to the Ramsey, St Ivo and 
Sawtry Leisure Centre Management Committees to replace 
Councillors Bucknell, Rogers and Hyams respectively. 

 

62. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 

 The reports of the meetings of the Safety Advisory Group held on 13th 
June and 12th September 2007 were received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


